1993 Senate Bill 45

Date of enactment: April 12, 1994 Date of publication\*: April 26, 1994

## **1993 WISCONSIN ACT 273**

AN ACT to amend 946.425 (2); and to create 946.425 (1m) and 946.425 (3) of the statutes, relating to: failure to report to jail and providing penalties.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 946.425 (1m) of the statutes is created to read:

946.425 (1m) (a) Any person who receives a stay of execution of a sentence of imprisonment of less than 10 days to a county jail under s. 973.15 (8) (a) and who intentionally fails to report to the county jail as required under the sentence is guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.

(b) Any person who receives a stay of execution of a sentence of imprisonment of 10 or more days to a county jail under s. 973.15 (8) (a) and who intentionally fails to report to the county jail as required under the sentence is guilty of a Class D felony. **SECTION 2.** 946.425 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

946.425 (2) A court shall impose a sentence under this section consecutive to any sentence previously imposed or that may be imposed for any crime or offense for which the person was sentenced under s. 973.03 (5) (b) or 973.15 (8) (a).

**SECTION 3.** 946.425 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

946.425 (3) A prosecutor may not charge a person with violating both subs. (1) and (1m) regarding the same incident or occurrence.

**SECTION 4.** Initial applicability. This act first applies to offenses occurring on the effective date of this SECTION.